HYDERABAD

TELANGANA/SOUTH

Mystery over death of SI, constable & PACS staffer

The bodies of the three were fished from tank in Kamareddy dist

EXPRESS NEWS SERVICE @ Kamareddy

MYSTERY shrouds the death of a sub-inspector of police, a woman constable and a primary agriculture cooperative society (PACS) employee

Police recovered the three bodies from Pedda Cheruvu in Adloor Yellareddy village in the Sadashivanagar police station limits in Kamareddy district on Thursday. The reasons for the deaths are not yet ascertained.

According to the police, the victims were identified as Bhiknoor SI Saathelli Saikumar (31), Bibipet police constable Kammari Shruthi (32) and PACS computer operator Thota Nikhil (28).

Two bodies were recovered around 12:30 am, while the body of the SI was found after day break.

Saikumar was a native of Kistapur village, Kolcharam mandal, Medak and served at Bibipet before being transferred to Bhiknoor. He is survived by his wife and a child.

Shruthi was a native of Gandhari and was divorced. Nikhil, hailing from Bibipet, worked as a computer operator at PACS. He also served at the local police station during Saikumar's tenure.

Police said that the three of them were reported missing on Wednesday afternoon. By



Saathelli Saikumar

Kammari Nikhil Shruthi

Trio was reported missing before death

Police said that the three of them were reported missing on Wednesday afternoon. By evening, their mobile phones were switched off near Pedda Cheruvu

evening, their mobile phones were switched off near Pedda Cheruvu.

Police later identified the shoes and mobiles of two of the victims, and the car of the SI which was found parked near the tank.

On receiving information, police, Fire and Fisheries department personnel rushed to the lake and recovered the bodies from it.

The bodies were sent to the Government General Hospital (GGH) in Kamareddy for a postmortem examination. After- dy are monitoring the situation wards, they were handed over to the families for performing last rites.

Shruthi's father, Kammari neral of two police officers.

CM Cup-2024 to commence today across TG

EXPRESS NEWS SERVICE @ Hyderabad

ALL arrangements are in place for the state-level CM Cup competitions to commence from December 27. The event, set to conclude on January 2, 2025, will see sportspersons compete for honours in 36 disciplines.

The sports events will be held at Hyderabad, Warangal, Hanamkonda, Karimnagar, Khammam, Medak and Mahbubnagar, an official statement said.

It may be recalled that the government held competitions from December 7 to December 21 for sportspersons from village to district levels.

The stated aim of the competitions is to strengthen the rural sports sector of Telangana and thereby recognise rural sportspersons and encourage their talent. The state government has been reiterating its determination to produce world champions from villages. The statement said that the CM Cup-2024 will help achieve this aim.

The Telangana Sports Authority is working to summarise the information of more than two lakh athletes through the Games Management System, provide modern technological services to the athletes, provide modern technological features to the sports, and serve as a compass for the coming generation.

11 years after woman's death, husband, kin jailed for 10 yrs

of the Chevella Area Hospital

performed the post-mortem ex-

amination and sent the viscera

of Indiramma to the Forensic

Science Laboratory (FSL), Hy-

derabad, for chemical analysis.

woman was due to "organo-

phosphate, an insecticide poi-

son along with ethyl alcohol".

ethyl alcohol. The report

proved beyond doubt that her

husband along with his mother

and uncle conspired to kill her. Venkatesh also consumed the

toddy, nothing happened to him

EXPRESS NEWS SERVICE @ Hyderabad

ELEVEN years after the death of a 25-year-old woman, LB Nagar Sessions Court has convicted three persons, including her husband, for 10 years of rigorous imprisonment. According to prosection, the woman, Indiramma, had died in 2013 after consuming toddy in which her husband Chandanelly Venkatesh and his mother Yadamma and his maternal uncle Buttatala Manaiah mixed insecticide.

Following her death, her brother Pulapally Kistaiah complained to the Shankarpally police on May 31, 2013 expressing suspicion that she was killed by her husband for a dowry of ₹20,000.

In the complaint, Kistaiah said that his brother-in-law informed him that Indiramma did not wake up in the morning after consuming toddy the previous night. The Shankarpally police had sent the body for post-mortem after conducting a panchanama.

The assistant civil surgeon while his wife Indiramma had

died the next day, according to the deposition of her brother in the court.

Kistaiah said that Indiramma's marriage was performed on March 8, 2009 to Venkatesh, At the time of marriage, Venkatesh was given ₹50,000 and three tolas of gold as dowry.

Their marital life was happy for the first one year. But later her husband and mother-in-law Yadamma and father-in-law had started harassing Indiramma frequently for more dowry.

Kistaiah said in his deposi-Based on the FSL report, the doctor came to the conclusion tion that two months back bethat the cause of death of the fore she was killed, Indiramma had called him to say that she was being harassed by his husband and in-laws demanding The chemical analysis report additional dowry. Venkatesh's maternal uncle Manaiah even elaborated that the victim's stomach, intestine, liver and suggested that Indiramma divorce her husband so that he kidney were found to contain insecticide poison along with could marry his daughter.

> Indiramma's parents had held a panchayat to settle the issue and sought more time for meeting the dowry demand of Venkatesh. But within two months, she was poisoned to

Construction of Indiramma houses to begin by Sankranti chit in court:

EXPRESS NEWS SERVICE @ Khammam

REVENUE Minister Ponguleti Srinivasa Reddy has said the first phase of the construction of Indiramma houses will be launched by the Sankranti festival in 2025. He said about 4.5 lakh houses would be provided to impoverished families in the state.

On Thursday, Ponguleti toured Aswaraopet Assembly constituency along with Khammam MP Ramashayam Raghuram Reddy and MLA J Adinarayana where he laid the foundation stone for many development projects. The minister said about 3,500 houses have

been allotted to each assembly constituency. He added that the government would provide houses to all eligible beneficiaries. Ponguleti later visited the

MRO office in Dhammapet mandal to examine records after which he laid the foundation stone for the Indiramma house in the mandal. Besides that, the minister laid the foundation for two high-level bridges between Kesappagudem, Mulakalapalli and Kottur villages in Aswaraopet mandal. He also inaugurated panchayat buildings in Nacharam and Gunnepalli villages at the cost of ₹40 lakh.

I will get clean Jani Master

EXPRESS NEWS SERVICE @ Hyderabad

AFTER the Cyberabad police filed a chargesheet against him in a local court in a Pocso case, choreographer Jani Master posted a video on Instagram and said that he was innocent.

He said that he deeply believes in the fairness of the judiciary. "Because of this belief in the judiciary,



I am staying happily with my family," he said. "Only God

and I know what happened. I am sure to get a clean chit in court. On that

GENERAL MANAGER

day I will speak, until that day I am just an accused," he asserted.

"Your love will alway be with me. I am always ready to entertain you with my talent and work very hard. I am in this position because of your blessings and love," he further said.

Precaution is the buzzword at meet on tsunami

ENS @ Hyderabad

A conclave was held at the Indian National Centre for Ocean Information Services in Hyderabad on Thursday to commemorate two decades since the 2004 Indian Ocean tsunami.

The conclave focused on evaluating tsunami warning systems, discussing technological advancements, etc.

During the event, Jitendra Singh, Minister of State for the Ministry of Earth Sciences launched two new INCOIS initiatives: the 'Standard Operating Procedure for Tsunamis Generated by Volcanoes and the 'Tsunami Service to NAVA-REA Stakeholders.'

Anna University rape case FIR leaked, NCW demands action

Pundarikam, filed a complaint

with the police. Police regis-

tered a case, and the Sadhashiv-

anagar inspector is investigat-

Meanwhile, a rescue team staff

member and a police officer sug-

gested that one of the victims

may have jumped into the lake

first, followed by the others, re-

sulting in all the three drowning.

The bodies were found within a

According to a police official,

Shruthi and Nikhil might have

gone to the tank first and later

Saikumar went there. Shruthi

and Nikhil reportedly jumped

into the water, and Saikumar, in

an attempt to rescue them, also

jumped in and all three met with

a watery grave, the official add-

ed. Saikumar's family members

told the police that he did not

said: "The families of the de-

ceased have not expressed any

doubt, which is making the in-

vestigation challenging. The

postmortem report and mobile

call data may provide further

clues to help uncover the

tendent of Police CH Sindhu

Sharma and Additional Police

Superintendent Narasimha Red-

and expressed concern over the

incident. The DSPs from Medak

and Yallareddy attended the fu-

Kamareddy District Superin-

Yallareddy DSP A Srinivasulu

know swimming.

mystery."

five-meter radius in the tank.

ing the case.

EXPRESS NEWS SERVICE @ Chennai

AMID outrage over the sexual assault of the student on Anna University campus and protests by students and opposition parties, a new controversy broke out on Thursday after the FIR filed on Tuesday by the Kotturpuram All Women Police Station (AWPS) in the case

landed in public domain. The FIR had graphic details about the ordeal suffered by the student and her name, address and phone number, sources said.

While the AIADMK and BJP hit the streets on Thursday, and the saffron party alleged that

the accused was a DMK officebearer, Law Minister S Regupathi rejected the allegations as untrue.

The accused, Gnanasekaran (37), a local biryani vendor, was booked under Section 63, 64 and 75 of the Bharatiya Nyay Sanhita (BNS), 2023.

Though it's unclear if the FIR was downloaded from the Tamil Nadu police's CCTNS portal, a message on the police website later on Thursday said the FIR was blocked by a competent authority.

Speaking to reporters on Thursday evening, Greater Chennai Police Commissioner

A Arun said a possible software glitch may have allowed the FIR to be downloaded.

Meanwhile, chairperson of National Commission of Women (NCW) Vijaya Rahatkar wrote to Director General

of Police (DGP) Shankar Jiwal stating that the leak of the FIR was a violation under Section 72 of the BNS, 2023, and guidelines issued by the Supreme Court in the Nipun Saxena vs Union of India case.

Strict action must be taken against the police officers responsible for this as it has compromised the identity of the victim, the commission said.

EXPRESS READ

Pathanamthitta: The Sabarimala temple was closed on Thursday after the Mandala pooja, marking the culmination of the 41-day pilgrimage season. Since the opening of the sanctum sanctorum of the hill shrine on November 15, around 32.50 lakh devotees visited the temple. The temple will reopen at 5pm on December 30 for the Makaravilakku

Sabarimala temple closed after Mandala pooja

festival, which falls on January 14, 2025.



KOTAK MAHINDRA BANK LIMITED Asset Reconstruction Division: 5th Floor, Samson Towers, 402 L, Pantheon Road, E-AUCTION SALE NOTICE FOR SALE OF IMMOVABLE PROPERTY

of M/s. B.L. Chemicals (P) Ltd., under the provisions of the Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 ("Sarfaesi Act") read with proviso to rule 8 (6) of the Security Interest (Enforecement) Rules, 2002 Whereas, State Bank of Hyderabad (SBH) has assigned the debt due to it from Mis: B.L. Chemicals (P

Ltd., ("Borrower") along with the underlying securities in favour of Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited ("KMBL" Whereas, the Authorised Officer of Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd., had issued notice dated 8th March 2007 under the provisions of Section 13(2) of the SARFAESI Act and called upon the Borrower and the guarantors to pay the amounts mentioned therein, within 60 days of receipt of the said notice. The said demand was not complied with. Pursuant to the failure to pay the amount demanded, and pursuant to the assignment of debt by SBH to KMBL, the AO took physical possession of the properties as detailed herein below, after complying with the provisions of the SARAFESI Act and Rules enacted therein. In exercise of the powers conferred under Section 13(4) of the SARFAESI Act read with the Rules therein he undersigned has decided to sell the said properties by E-Auction

Notice is hereby given to the public in general and in particular to the Borrower and Guarantors that the below described Immovable Properties mortgaged to KMBL, the physical possession of which has been taken, will now be sold on "AS IS WHERE IS", "AS IS WHAT IS", and "WHATEVER THERE IS" basis on 30.01.2025 from 11.00 a.m. to 12.00 Noon, for recovery of a sum of ₹ 110.41.62.065/ Rupees One Hundred Ten Crores Forty One Lakhs Sixty Two Thousand Sixty Five Only), as on 31.10.2024 with further interest thereon @17.75 % per annum at quarterly rest from 01.11.2024 till payment or realization, due to KMBL from the Borrower viz. M/s. B.L. Chemicals (P) Ltd., and the Guarantors namely Shri.K.V.Sathyanarayana, Smt.K.Bhagyalakshmi (Mortgagor) and Shri, K. Ramakrishna.

Description of Immovable property put for E-Auction (Secured Asset All that the Double Storied Building bearing Municipal No. 12-13-125 & 126 (Old No. 1-263 ZP) On Plot No. 9 in Sy. No.167/2 admeasuring 337.72 Sq. Yds., or 282.33 Sq. Mts situated at Taranaka, Lalaguda Village, Secunderabad and bounded by:- North: Plot No. 10, South

Plot No.8, East:40' Wide Road and V	/est: Pond & Open Land
Date & Time of E-Auction	30.01.2025 from 11.00 a.m. to 12.00 Noon
Reserve Price	₹ 3,00,00,000/- (Rupees Three Crores Only)
Earnest Money Deposit (EMD)	₹ 30,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Lakhs Only)
Last date for Bid Submission	28.01.2025
Encumbrances	Not Known

Terms & Conditions: The date of Inspection of Property is on 20.01.2025 from 11.00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. The auction will be conducted only through "On Line Electronic Bidding" through website https://kotakbank.auctiontiger.net on 30.01,2025 from 11.00 a.m. to 12.00 noon. The end time of auction will be extended by 5 minutes each time a bid is made within last 5 minutes of E auction

The intending bidders shall hold valid E-mail id. For details with regard to E-Auction, the intending bidders may contact M/s.E.Procurement Technologies Ltd - (Auction Tiger). Mr.Ramprasad Sharma Mobile No. 8000023297 - Support Help Desk Number 9265562818 /9265562821/079-68136842/6869 email id: support@auctiontiger.net & ramprasad@auctiontiger.net for uploading the detailed terms and conditions and the bid documents. The bidders may contact Bank officers on 9962041292. The terms and conditions shall be binding on the bidders who participate in the bidding process. The terms and conditions and the bid documents of the said auction is also available on the website of the bank https://www.kotak.com/en/bank-auctions.html

The sale is subject to the terms and conditions dated 26.12.2024 and shall be binding on the bidders. Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) shall be deposited through RTGS/NEFT/Fund Transfer to the credit of Account No. 8411307138, Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd. A/c E-Auction, Malad (East) Branch, Mumbai, IFSC Code: KKBK0000646, on or before 28.01.2025 upto 5:00 p.m. The duly filled bid documents along with EMD details is to be submitted online. Any bid documents submitted without depositing the EMD amount shall stand automatically rejected.

Duly filled and signed copy of the bid documents and terms and conditions dated 26.12.2024 along with EMD details and the KYC documents are to be submitted online on the portal https://kotakbank.auctiontiger.net and by mail to the Authorized Officer on email id; Vijayan.varadarajan@kotak.com 7. The Authorised Officer has the absolute right and discretion to accept or reject any bids or adjourn/ cancel

the sale/ modify any terms and conditions of the sale without any prior notice and assigning any reason. 8. This publication is also a notice under rule 8 (6) of Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules to the Borrower/Guarantors of the above said holding of auction sale on the above mentioned date / place if the entire outstanding dues are not paid in full before the date of e-Auction.

9. It may be noted that in case of any discrepancy /inconsistency between the notices published in English and in Tetugu then the contents of the notice published in English will prevail. Place: Chennai Authorized Officer Date: 26.12.2024 Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd.

DON'T WATCH THE CLOCK; DO WHAT IT DÓES. **KEEP GOING** → SAM LEVENSON ►

AZIMUDDIN which may be

amended accordingly.

GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH ROADS AND BUILDINGS DEPARTMENT invitation for Proposals (National Competitive Bidding)

"e" NIT No.08/CE(R&B) SH & MD, APRDC/RSA-PMU/2024, Dt.20.12.2024 Invites Online Qualification and Financial proposals for 'Project Management Unit' Consultancy Services for conducting Road Safety Audits on the State Highways and Major District Roads. Contract Period is 12 months. RFP documents will be available online and can be downloaded by logging on to the link https://aperprocure.gov.in. Last date and time for receipt of Proposals is on or before 27.01.2025 at 15.30 hrs (IST). Full version of IFP can be seen in www.randb.ap.gov.in

Sd/- Chief Engineer (R&B) SH & Managing Director, APRDC DIPR No.14973/CL/ADVT/1/1/2021-22, Dt: 26/12/2024

PUBLIC NOTICE

CHANGE OF NAME

It is for general information that I, SHAIK THABREZ S/o SHAIK AZIMUDDIN, R/o 1-130/1, Rajura, Khanapur, Nirmal, Telangana-504310, declare that name of mine and my father has been wrongly written as THABREZ KHAN and AZIZUDDIN in my Passport-No.- X4254837 and in class 10th and 12th Certificate cum Marksheet and in my Aadhar Card-No.-6488 7458 8987 and in my Birth Certificate, further name of mine and my father has been wrongly written as THABREZ KHAN and AZIZ UDDIN in my B.com degree certificate. The actual name of mine and my father are SHAIK THABREZ and SHAIK

QuoteExpress

CHANGE OF NAME KALAVAKUNTA RAMADEVI is egally wedded spouse of No 15320831L Rank: Ex Hav, Name Chenna Kesava Reddy R/o H.No.Peyanna Gari Palli, Gundlapalli Post, Irala Mandal, Chittor Dist, Pin-517152, A.P. have changed my name from KALAVAKUNTA RAMADEVI to N. RAMADEVI, DOB is 25-07-1983 vide Affidavit signed by Advocate & Notary Mohd Hameed Khan, B.A., B.Ed., LL.B., on 26-12-2024.

CHANGE OF NAME

I, K TULASI KUMARI RAO Spouse of Late Ex Sgt KAMMILI KRISHNA RAO, R/o. H.No. 6-101, Flat No.106, Suguna Towers, Canara Nagar, Uppal, VTC Peerzadiguda, Po: Peerzadiguda, Medchal Malkajgiri Dist. - 500039, Telangana, have changed my name from K TULASI KUMARI RAO to TULASI KUMARI UPPU, vide Affidavit dt: 26-12-2024 before CVN Ramakrishna, Advocate and Notary, Secunderabad.

CHANGE OF NAME I. Mohammed Ashfaq

Ahmed Father of Khizer Ahmed R/o H.No. 8-1-399/A/1/2, Flat No.105, Royal Casa Apartments, Gate No.03, Janaki Nagar, Golconda, Hyd-500008, Telangana. My Son's name changed from Khizer Bin Ahmed to Khizer Ahmed for all purposes vide affidavit dt. 23-12-2024

KERALA SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PROJECT (KSWMP) LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENT, GOVERNMENT OF KERALA REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL

Project Director, Kerala Solid Waste Management Project (KSWMP) under LSGD, intends to notify tender for Hiring of the following activities: SL No Activity **Published Date** Consulting Services for Procurement Post 18 December 2024 Review for World Bank financed KSWMP

RFP is available at www.kswmp.org and https://etenders.kerala.gov.in Interested Consultants must submit their Proposal through the electronic procurement portal of Government of Kerala https://etenders.kerala.gov.in, Telephone: 0471-2333011, E-Mail: tenderkswmp@gmail.com



(1) 79643 - Annual purchase of MCCB of various ratings. Re - invited e-tenders

(2) 79439, (3) 79478.

Note: For more details, log on to

website https://mahatenders.gov.in PRO/DMM/98/2024

Aadhar Housing Finance Ltd.

Corporate Office: Unit No.802, Natraj Rustomjee, Western Express Highway and M.V.Road, Andheri (East), Mumbai- 400069.

Khammam Branch: Aadhar Housing Finance Ltd, H No -5-1-525 Mak Complex, 3rd Floor, Wyra Road, Opp Hayeli Resturen Khammam-507001, (Telangana).

E- AUCTION - SALE NOTICE

E-Auction Sale Notice for Sale of immovable Properties under the Securitizationand Reconstruction of Financial Asset and Enforcement Security Interest Act, 2002 read with proviso to Rule 8 (6) of Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002. Notice is hereby given to the public in general and in particular to the Borrower (s) and Guarantor (s) that the below described immovable property mortgaged, possession of which has been taken by the Authorised Officer of Khammam Branch of Aadhar Housing Finance Limited will be sold

SI No	Borrower(s) / Co-Borrower(s)/ Guarantor(s)	Demand Notice Date and Amount	Description of the Immovable property	Reserve Price (RP)	Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) (10% of RP)	Nature of possession
	Loan Code No. 24810000134 Khammam Branch) Shyam Somapangu (Borrower) Kalpana Bollepangu (Co Borrower)	09-09-2024 ₹ 9,49,252.00	2-62, Vellatur Village, Mellacheruvvu Revenue Village, Block No: 02, Mellacheruvu, Suryapet - 508246, Telangana. Bounded: East By: GP Bazar, West By: Open Place of Others, North By: House of K.Aseervadham and South By: Place of K. Aseervadam.	(Rupees Twelve Lakhs Eight Thousand Six Hundred Forty Croki)	₹ 1,20,864.00 (Rupees One Lakh Twenty Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty Four Only)	Physical

1. Last Date of Submission of DD of Earnest Money Deposit along with KYC, Tender Form and accepted Terms and conditions (Tender Documents) is 27.01.2025 within 5:00 PM at the Branch Office address mentioned herein above or uploaded on https://bankeauctions.com. Tenders documents received beyond last date will be considered as invalid tender and shall accordingly be rejected. No interest shall be paid on the EMD. Date of Opening of the Bid/Offer (Auction Date) for Property is 28.01.2025 on https://bankeauctions.com at 3:00 PM to 4:00 PM.

3. AHFL is not responsible for any liabilities whatsoever pending upon the property as mentioned above. The Property shall be auctioned on 'As Is Where Is Basis', 'As Is What Is Basis' and 'Whatever Is There Is Basis'.

 The Demand Draft Should be made in favorof 'Aadhar Housing Finance Limited' Only. 5. Auction/bidding shall be only through "Online Electronic Bidding" through the website https://bankeauctions.com. Bidders are advised to go through the website for detailed terms before taking part in the e-auction sale proceedings.

The intending bidders should register their names at portal M/s C 1 INDIA PVT LTD through the link https://bankeauctions.com/registration/ signup, and get their User ID and password free of cost. Prospective bidder may avail online training on E- auction from the service provider M/s C 1 INDIA PVT LTD through the website https://bankeauctions.com 7. For further details contact Authorised Officer of Aadhar Housing Finance Limited, Deepak G, Branch (Contact No. 9246117475) OR the service

provider M/s C 1 INDIA PVT LTD, Mr. Prabhakaran (Contact No. +91 7418281709), E-mail:tn@c1india.com & support@ bankeauctions.com, Mobile No:+917291981124 /25 /26. As on date, there is no order restraining and/or court injunction AHFL/the authorized Officer of AHFL from selling, alienating and/or disposing of the above immovable properties/secured assets. 8. For detailed terms and conditions of the sale, please refer to the link provided in Aadhar Housing Finance Limited (AHFL), secured creditor's

website i.e. www.aadharhousing.com. 9. The Bid incremental amount for auction is Rs.10,000/-. Place : Khammam

Authorised Officer Aadhar Housing Finance Limited



Date : 27.12.2024